(in millions, except per share data) 3/31/15 12/31/14 9/30/14 6/30/14 3/31/14

High price(1)

$ 88.60 $ 83.27 $ 79.15 $ 75.69 $ 73.99
Low price(1)

$ 77.81 $ 73.34 $ 70.73 $ 69.19 $ 66.10
Period end closing price(2)

$ 82.54 $ 77.95 $ 78.89 $ 72.43 $ 71.62
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.82 $ 0.82 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 0.35
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 84.47 $ 78.33 $ 75.25 $ 72.72 $ 70.79
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 334 334 334 334 334
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 27,549 $ 26,023 $ 26,339 $ 24,184 $ 23,905

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share price at period end, adjusted for dividends, as reported

by Bloomberg.

6

Crown Castle International Corp.
First Quarter 2015

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of March 31, 2015) U.S. Australia

Number of towers(1)
39,663 1,777

Average number of tenants per tower 2.2 2.4
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2)

$ 21 $ 1
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3)

7 11
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71% Not Applicable
Percent of ground leased / owned (by site rental gross margin) 65% / 35% 88% / 12%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 31 19

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2015  2014

Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 767,606  $ 747,162
Network services and other 173,395  128,788

Net revenues $ 941,001  $ 875,950

Gross margin

Site rental $ 526,626  $ 519,086
Network services and other 84,517  55,914

Total gross margin $ 611,143  $ 575,000

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 111,790  $ 90,500
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted $ 0.34  $ 0.27

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 554,254  $ 526,983
FFO(6) 373,145  337,654
AFFO 383,326  348,744
AFFO per share $ 1.15  $ 1.05

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 460,794  $ 362,283
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(7) (222,760)  (204,219)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (172,241)  (174,459)

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' opinion.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein. See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Calculations" in the Appendix for a discussion of our definitions of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Calculated to present the periods shown in a manner which is consistent with our commencement of operations as a REIT on January 1, 2014.

[…]

Reported GAAP site rental gross margin 37.3%
Site Rental Gross Margin, as Adjusted 65.0%
Organic Site Rental Gross Margin(6) 43.7%

(1) Includes amortization of prepaid rent.
(2) Includes Site Rental Revenues, as Adjusted, from the construction of new small cell nodes.
(3) The financial impact of new tower acquisitions and builds is excluded from organic site rental revenues until the one-year anniversary of the acquisition or build.
(4) See definitions provided herein.
(5) Calculated as the percentage change from Site Rental Gross Margin, as Adjusted for the prior period when compared to Organic Site Rental Gross Margin in the current period.
(6) Calculated as the change from Site Rental Gross Margin, as Adjusted for the prior period when compared to Organic Site Rental Gross Margin in the current period, divided by the change from Site Rental Revenues,

as Adjusted in the prior period when compared to Organic Site Rental Revenues for the current period.

15

Crown Castle International Corp.
First Quarter 2015

COMPANY
OVERVIEW FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY OF SITE RENTAL STRAIGHT-LINE REVENUES AND EXPENSES(1)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(dollars in thousands) 2015  2014

Total site rental straight-line revenue $ 38,016  $ 50,806
Total site rental straight-line expenses 25,259  26,380

SUMMARY OF PREPAID RENT ACTIVITY(2)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(dollars in thousands) 2015  2014

Prepaid rent received $ 117,958  $ 68,222
Amortization of prepaid rent (34,470)  (19,086)

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
 Three Months Ended March 31,

(dollars in thousands) 2015  2014

Discretionary:
Purchases of land interests $ 23,817  $ 20,396
Wireless infrastructure construction and improvements 163,995  111,116

Sustaining 16,941  11,431

Total $ 204,753  $ 142,943

(1) In accordance with GAAP accounting, if payment terms call for fixed escalations, or rent free periods, the revenue is recognized on a straight-line basis over the fixed, non-cancelable term of the contract. Since the
Company recognizes revenue on a straight-line basis, a portion of the site rental revenue in a given period represents cash collected or contractually collectible in other periods.

(2) Reflects prepaid rent received from long-term tenant contracts and the amortization thereof for GAAP revenue recognition purposes.

16

Crown Castle International Corp.
First Quarter 2015

COMPANY